It Sressdens PRESIDENTIAL COP-1 MO, AS=%2

Fobolers Potrpes  FSI CONGRESS
Fodteratod Sirtos of Mo 7

August 17, 2007

The Honorable Isaac V. Figir
Speaker

15" FSM Congress

Palikir, Pohnpei, FM 96941

Dear Speaker Figir:

Congressional Act No. 15-11, “AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND SECTION 1 OF
PUBLIC LAW NO. 13-36, AS AMENDED, BY AMENDING SECTIONS 3
THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USES OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY
APPROPRIATED FOR PROJECTS AND PROGRAMS IN POHNPEI STATE,
AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.”

I am pleased to inform you that it is my wish to sign the following Congressional
Act as Public Law No. 15-07, provided that the Department of Finance and
Administration work within the availability of fund balance.

Sincerely,

anny Mor1
President

reme Court
Secretary, Department of Justice
Secretary, Department of Finance and Administration
Legislative Counsel, CFSM

Library, CFSM

PIO, FSM

RFWED °

AUG 20 2007

SPEARS ~.- DFFICE
FoM (L wSRESS
PLLLSNTES




\' TTG O
iy

Office of the Chief Clerk

July :2~S— , 2007

His Excellency Manny Mori
President

Federated States of Micronesia

Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear Mr. President:

P.O. Box PS 3
Palikir, Sokehs

Pohnpei State, FM 96941
Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338

Fax: (691) 320-5122

CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO._/5=%R
FSM CONGRESS _Lig

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act No.

15-11, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO.

AMENDED, BY AMENDING SECTIONS 3 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USES

OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED FOR PROJECTS AND
PROGRAMS IN POHNPEI STATE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.", which
was passed by the Fifteenth Congress of the Federated
States of Micronesia, First Special Session, 2007, by a
two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required

and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,

Liwiana K. Ramon
Chief Clerk, Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



ACT NO. 15-11
(CON(RESS[ONAL BILL NO. 15-48, C.D.1

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. =R
FSM CONGRESS o

FIFTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE
FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
FIRST SPECIAL SESSION
JULY 10 -21, 2007

Gaai

¥

o ZdH
. SPiarEl g g
"‘~T;“ l;S D’;“

W w  FE

Public lrw No,.15 07

An Act

TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 13-36, AS AMENDED, BY AMENDING
SECTIONS 3 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USES OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY
APPROPRIATED FOR PROJECTS AND PROGRAMS IN POHNPEI STATE, AND FOR

OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY: SENATOR DION G. NETH
DATE: JULY 18, 2007

REFERRED TO: WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE
WITHDRAWN — JULY 19, 2007

FIRST READING: JULY 20, 2007
SECOND READING: JULY 21, 2007

.

Liwiana K. Ramon
Chief Clerk, FSM Congress




P Lo
i' wta C oS

Office of the Speaker

CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
P.O. Box PS 3
Palikir, Sokehs
Pohnpei State, FM 96941 °
Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338
Fax: (691) 320-5122

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. /J=%%

FRMArs - =

ACT NO. 15-11

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-48, C.D.1)

We hereby certify that on July 21 the foregoing act passed

Second and Final Reading of the Fifteenth Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia, First Special Session,

2007, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as

required under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution

of the Federated States of Micronesia.

Isaac V. Figir

Speaker

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Liwiana K. Ramon

Chief Clerk

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia



FIFTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION, 2007 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-48, C.D.1

Public lam No.15 0 ¢

AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 13-36, as amended, by amending
sections 3 thereof, to change the uses of certain funds previously
appropriated for projects and programs in Pohnpei State, and for
other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

1

2

10

1.1,

12

13

14

15

16

1.7

18

Section 1. Section 3 of Public Law No. 13-36, as amended by

Public Laws Nos. 13-49, 13-66, 13-80, 13-92, 14-04, 14-52 and 14-

106, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

CBL 15-51

"Section 3. The sum of $800,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the
General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for
the fiscal year ending September 30, 2004, to provide
funding for social and economic development projects in
the State of Pohnpei. The funds appropriated under this
section shall be apportioned as follows:
(1) Pohnpei Chamber of Commerce - Travel of
Businessmen to United States ............. S -0-
(2) Regional Projects:
(a}) Election District No. 1
(i) Calvary Christian Academy
classroom construction matching funds ..... 100,000
(ii) Soledi road paving/

EONCTrEES v ivisidis i i i iRinimes s meBss 858 11,912



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-48, C.D.1

FublicLaw No,15 O°¢

10

11

L2

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

(iii) Nukuoro oyster farm
OPETATIONSE :sinsmimimsmsnsmsdsm smemgmenvns S 20,000
(iv) Nantakai road paving/
COTNCTOEE  « w6 o o v tou @ 530 8 o7 0 0 8 ooz & Gm v 580 % fma v omt 4 905 % 0 18 14,734
(v) Sekere youth center ....... 10,000
(vi) Election District No. 1
OPETALIONSE .o, m i mimsmimbaiviwspimims ®smys 43,354
(vii) Upper Ipwal Road
CONSETrUCEION . vttt ittt e e et et e ettt et 50,000
(viii) Lewetik and Tomwara Road
IMPEOVEMEHL i iidinsvin il FiPininiGinsBiwss 10,000
(b) Election District No. 2
(i) Kinakapw farm road
IMPLOVEMENE . v vttt ittt et ettt et 18,000
(ii) Nankepira new secondary
FOAA s ssismemsmins iR s BNt EiFIEImsTss 18,000
(iii) Nan Pahlap new secondary
rosd ConNSEEUCELON g e e b e s e s s e s s e w8 e 18,500
(iv) Dolitik new secondary
) s 0= (5 MRS [ O 10,000
(v) Vocational training ....... 5,000
(vi) Kitti agriculture fair .... 15,000
(vii) Kitti Municipality new
OEFice FUENLTETTE oot vi bui s o bos 508 508 5f 5.5 5 8 58 5 15 5 17,000

(viii)

Two elementary school

2 of 4



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-48, C.D.1

Public (am No, 15 O0'¢

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

(i)
(x)

(x1i)

road improvement

(xii)

ixiii)

road ...........
(xiv)

(xv)

improvement ....
(xvi)

{acvrdii)
anniversary ....
(xviii)

(xix)

2004 ... ... ...
(xx)

road cepigez sz
(xxi)

cafeteria ......
(%xxii)
Fisheries ......

Water delivery services ...
Project management ........
Uhmwe /Kepinmweli secondary
Mesisou secondary road ....
Nan Pohnmweli secondary
Nan Kepine Bridge .........
Areu Powe secondary road
Mand Development Authority
Mand (Section VII) 50
Civic Center new subsection

Madolenihmw Agriculture Fair

...........................

...........................

...........................

(¢) Election District No. 3

(1)

Other expended projects

3 of 4

3,500

25,000

75,000

14,000

10,000

8,000

5,000

7,000

12,000

4,000

5,000

10,000



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-48, C.D.1

ubnilic a ;
d; AanNd PLOGTAMS v v s mos s ar sl e s 6w oo s s w s oo s S 216,400
2 Election District 3
3 operations . ... ... e e e 43,600"
4 Section 4. This act shall become law upon approval by the

5 President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its

6 becoming law without such approval.

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17
18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

O — /N , 2007

————

Manny Mori
President
Fe Frcronesia

Condc¥ 22 ()

4 of 4



