

August 17, 2007

The Honorable Isaac V. Figir Speaker 15th FSM Congress Palikir, Pohnpei, FM 96941

Dear Speaker Figir:

Congressional Act No. 15-11, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND SECTION 1 OF PUBLIC LAW NO. 13-36, AS AMENDED, BY AMENDING SECTIONS 3 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USES OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED FOR PROJECTS AND PROGRAMS IN POHNPEI STATE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

I am pleased to inform you that it is my wish to sign the following Congressional Act as Public Law No. 15-07, provided that the Department of Finance and Administration work within the availability of fund balance.

Sincerely,

Manny Mori President

Xc: Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court
Secretary, Department of Justice
Secretary, Department of Finance and Administration
Legislative Counsel, CFSM
Library, CFSM
PIO, FSM





CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3 Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941 Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338 Fax: (691) 320-5122

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 15-48 FSM CONGRESS

Office of the President

July <u>25</u>, 2007

His Excellency Manny Mori President Federated States of Micronesia Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear Mr. President:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act No. 15-11, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 13-36, AS AMENDED, BY AMENDING SECTIONS 3 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USES OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED FOR PROJECTS AND PROGRAMS IN POHNPEI STATE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.", which was passed by the Fifteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, First Special Session, 2007, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,

Liwiana K. Ramon Chief Clerk, Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 15-48 FSM CONGRESS

FIFTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA FIRST SPECIAL SESSION JULY 10 – 21, 2007

Public Law No. 15 07

An Act

TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 13-36, AS AMENDED, BY AMENDING SECTIONS 3 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USES OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED FOR PROJECTS AND PROGRAMS IN POHNPEI STATE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY: SENATOR DION G. NETH

DATE: JULY 18, 2007

REFERRÉD TO: WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE WITHDRAWN – JULY 19, 2007

FIRST READING: JULY 20, 2007

SECOND READING: JULY 21, 2007

Liwiana K. Ramon Chief Clerk, FSM Congress



CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3 Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941 • Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338

Fax: (691) 320-5122

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 15-48

ACT NO. 15-11

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-48, C.D.1)

We hereby certify that on July 21 the foregoing act passed Second and Final Reading of the Fifteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, First Special Session, 2007, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution of the Federated States of Micronesia.

Isaac V. Figir

W Speaker

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Liwiana K. Ramon Chief Clerk Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

FIFTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION, 2007 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-48, C.D.1

AN ACT

7 . 7 . 7

To further amend Public Law No. 13-36, as amended, by amending sections 3 thereof, to change the uses of certain funds previously appropriated for projects and programs in Pohnpei State, and for other purposes.

oti	ier purposes.
BE	IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:
1	Section 1. Section 3 of Public Law No. 13-36, as amended by
2	Public Laws Nos. 13-49, 13-66, 13-80, 13-92, 14-04, 14-52 and 14-
3	106, is hereby further amended to read as follows:
4	"Section 3. The sum of \$800,000, or so much thereof as
5	may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the
6	General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for
7	the fiscal year ending September 30, 2004, to provide
8	funding for social and economic development projects in
9	the State of Pohnpei. The funds appropriated under this
10	section shall be apportioned as follows:
11	(1) Pohnpei Chamber of Commerce - Travel of
12	Businessmen to United States \$ -0-
13	(2) Regional Projects:
14	(a) Election District No. 1
15	(i) Calvary Christian Academy
16	classroom construction matching funds 100,000
17	(ii) Soledi road paving/
18	concrete 11,912

Public Law No. 15 07

(iii) Nukuoro oyster farm	
operations \$	20,000
(iv) Nantakai road paving/	
concrete	14,734
(v) Sekere youth center	10,000
(vi) Election District No. 1	
operations	43,354
(vii) Upper Ipwal Road	
construction	50,000
(viii) Lewetik and Tomwara Road	
improvement	10,000
(b) Election District No. 2	
(i) Kinakapw farm road	
improvement	18,000
(ii) Nankepira new secondary	
road	18,000
(iii) Nan Pahlap new secondary	
road construction	18,500
(iv) Dolitik new secondary	
road	10,000
(v) Vocational training	5,000
(vi) Kitti agriculture fair	15,000
(vii) Kitti Municipality new	
office furniture	17,000
(viii) Two elementary school	
	operations (iv) Nantakai road paving/ concrete (v) Sekere youth center (vi) Election District No. 1 operations (vii) Upper Ipwal Road construction (viii) Lewetik and Tomwara Road improvement (b) Election District No. 2 (i) Kinakapw farm road improvement (ii) Nankepira new secondary road (iii) Nan Pahlap new secondary road construction (iv) Dolitik new secondary road (vi) Kitti agriculture fair (vii) Kitti Municipality new office furniture

		Public Law No. 15	07
1	cooks	\$	3,500
2	(ix)	Water delivery services	25,000
3	(x)	Project management	75,000
4	(xi)	Uhmwe/Kepinmweli secondary	
5	road improvement	=	14,000
6	(xii)	Mesisou secondary road	10,000
7	(xiii)	Nan Pohnmweli secondary	
8	road		-0-
9	(xiv)	Nan Kepine Bridge	8,000
10	(xv)	Areu Powe secondary road	
11	improvement		5,000
12	(xvi)	Mand Development Authority	-0-
13	(xvii)	Mand (Section VII) 50 th	
14	anniversary		7,000
15	(xviii)	Civic Center new subsection	12,000
16	(xix)	Madolenihmw Agriculture Fair	
17	2004		4,000
18	(xx)	Pohnpahntamw new secondary	
19	road		5,000
20	(xxi)	Wone Elementary School	
21	cafeteria		-0-
22	(xxii)	Senpehn Youth Artisanal	
23	Fisheries		10,000
24	(c) Elec	tion District No. 3	
25	(i)	Other expended projects	

Public Law No. 15 07

1	and programs \$ 216,400
2	(ii) Election District 3
3	operations 43,600
4	Section 4. This act shall become law upon approval by the
5	President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its
6	becoming law without such approval.
7	
8	
9	
10	OF-15, 2007
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	Manny Mori President
17	Federated States of Micronesia
18	Conditions
19	
20	
21	
22	
24	
25	